

S.No. 02
Regular list

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 1320/2021 c/w WP(C) 68/2020

KHAZIR MOHAMMAD NAJAR AND ORS.

...Petitioner(s)

Through : None.

Vs

DIVISIONAL COMMISSIONER KASHMIR AND ORS

...Respondent(s)

Through : Ms. Nighat Ara, Advocate vice
Mr. Shaqat Nazir, Advocate.

CORAM:

Khursheed ul Islam,
(Registrar Judicial)

ORDER
28.04.2025

WP(C) No. 1320/2021:

As per the office report, notice in terms of Hon'ble Court order dated 23.12.2024 and order dated 05.03.2025 has been issued to the respondents 4,6,7 and 9 and tracking reports in this behalf has been received wherein the delivery of notices has been confirmed. Service as such stands complete with regard to respondent No. 4,6,7, and 9.

However, there is no representation on their behalf till date.

Further, counter affidavit in terms of aforesaid Court order has also not been filed on behalf of respondent No. 3,5,8 and 10 despite availing two opportunities provided in terms of order dated 05.03.2025 and 24.03.2025.

As such list before the Hon'ble Roster Bench on 23.05.2025.

In the meanwhile, if counter affidavit is filed on behalf of respondent No. 3,5,8 and 10, same be taken on record.

WP(C) No. 68/2020:

As per the office report, notice in terms of Hon'ble Court order dated 23.12.2024 and order dated 05.03.2025 has been issued to the respondents 5 to 7, 9 & 10, and tracking reports in this behalf has been received wherein the delivery of notices has been confirmed except respondent No. 5. Notice issued to the respondent No. 5 has been returned, respondent has refused to accept the same.

Service as such stands complete with regard to respondent No. 6,7, 9 & 10.

However, there is no representation on their behalf till date.

Further, counter affidavit in terms of aforesaid Court order has also not been filed on behalf of respondent No. 8 and 11 to 13, despite availing two opportunities provided in terms of order dated 05.03.2025 and 24.03.2025.

List as above.

(Registrar Judicial)

**SRINAGAR
28.04.2025**